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GUIDELINES FOR CSR


312. DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA:


Will the Minister of Steel be pleased to state:


(a) the guidelines for spending Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds and the details thereof with regard to works and places for which it has been spent during last five years; and
(b) the parliamentary constituencies in Rajasthan where CSR funds have been spent for community development, the parliamentary constituency-wise details thereof?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL           (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)


(a) The Government provides the broad framework for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) through Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 (Act), Schedule
VII of the Act and Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014.   Section 135 of the Act
enumerates the provisions concerning CSR, Schedule VII of the Act indicates the eligible CSR activities to be undertaken by the Company and Companies (CSR Policy)
Rules, 2014 prescribes the manner in which companies shall comply with CSR provisions of the Act.


Department of Public Enterprises has issued guidelines on 10.12.2018 to all administrative Ministries and Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) for adopting a theme based focused approach every year on CSR expenditure by CPSEs. These guidelines, inter-alia, provide that CPSEs exceeding the threshold limits as specified in the Companies Act, 2013 have to allocate at least 2% of their average net profits (PBT) of three immediately preceding years for CSR activities. CSR expenditure for such thematic programmes should be around 60% of annual CSR expenditure of CPSEs and the aspirational districts identified by NITI Aayog may be given preference.


Expenditure incurred on CSR by CPSEs under Ministry of Steel are broadly as per the thrust areas of the CSR activities laid down under Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 and includes promotion of educational health, women empowerment, sustainable income generation through Self Help Groups, assistance to divyangs, access to water and sanitation facilities, village development, environment sustenance, sports coaching, promotion of traditional art and culture, etc. CSR projects are mainly carried out in periphery of steel plants, steel townships and mines.


A statement showing States/UTs where CSR has been undertaken and expenditure incurred by the CPSEs under Ministry of Steel during the last five years viz.
2015-16 to 2019-20, is given at Annexure I.

(b) NMDC Ltd. has spent Rs.15.81 lakh in District Jaipur in Rajasthan in the FY
2015-16 under CSR.


********


Annexure – I


Reply to Part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 312 for answer on

03.02.2021


Statement showing States, activities undertaken and CSR Expenditure incurred by CPSEs under Ministry of Steel during the last five Financial year


Name of the CPSE Name of the State/UTs and CSR
Activities Undertaken

CSR Expenditure (Rs. in lakh)

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Steel Authority of
India Limited (SAIL)

SAIL has carried out CSR activities during the last five years in areas such as Education, Providing Health-care facilities, Women Empowerment,
Sustainable Income Generation through Self-Help Groups, Assistance to Divyangs (People with Special Abilities), Promotion of Sports coaching, traditional Art
& Culture, Access to Water facilities and Sanitation, Environment sustainability, etc..
CSR activities have been carried out mainly in the States of Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand, Odisha, West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh, Kerala, Delhi, Haryana.


7616 2905 2570 3118 2756

Rashtriya Ispat
Nigam Limited
(RINL)

RINL has carried out CSR activities during the last five years in areas such as Education, Health, Sanitation, Skill Development, Environment, Community Development, Rural Development, Protection of Heritage, Arts, Libraries & Culture, Sports, Women Empowerment & support to Senior Citizens, contribution to PM CARES Fund, etc. CSR activities have been carried out mainly in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Himachal Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Delhi, Madhya Pradesh, Haryana, Odisha and Kerala.


873 853 960 1030 796

NMDC Limited NMDC has carried out CSR activities during the last five years in areas such as Drinking Water, Education, Health & Hygiene, Environment, Infrastructure,

21009 17418 16937 16724 19999


Culture & Heritage, Flood Relief/Natural Calamities, Nutrition, Skill Development, Promotion of Sports, etc. CSR activities have been carried out mainly in the States of Chhattisgarh, Karnataka, Telangana, Madhya Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Delhi, Haryana, Kerala, Himachal Pradesh, Rajasthan and Maharashtra.


MOIL Limited MOIL has carried out CSR activities during the last five years in areas such as Skill Development, Community Development, Construction of School building, Provision of Drain/Sewerage in the villages, Installation of Organic Water Convertor Machine, Hospitals,
Health & Hygiene,       Supply &
Installation of Roof top Solar System., Sponsorship to RNT School, Contribution to Police Welfare Funds, District Sports, Saksham Balika Yojana, contribution to PM CARES fund, Financial Assistance to Rabindranath Tagore School, Construction of flyover, hospital, school, industry, drainage, toilet, Environment, etc. CSR activities have been carried out mainly in the States of Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Telangana,


1486 1143 962 929 1275

MSTC Limited MSTC has carried out CSR activities during the last five years in areas such as Skill Development, Construction of Infrastructure for Orphan School, Baby Care-Centre, Hospital &
Hygiene, Toilets, Shelters, Tube wells, Financial assistance to mobile medical Van, Senior
 Citizens Home, contribution to PM CARES Fund, etc. CSR activities have been carried out mainly in the States of West Bengal, Jharkhand, Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Odisha, Kerala and Uttar Pradesh.


150 80 215 200 54

KIOCL Limited KIOCL has carried out CSR activities during the last five years

64 38 16 33 331


in areas such as Health &
Hygiene, Infrastructure, Skill Development, School, Scholarship
& Education, Environment, Drinking water, Educational assistance to economically backward children, Refurbishment of dysfunctional toilets, Support for Swachh Bharat Abhiyan, Solar based smart classes, Contribution to National Sports development fund, Disaster Management for taking up Rehabilitation Activities,
  Support to combat COVID-19, contribution to PM CARES Fund, support for Mid-Day-Meals, etc.
CSR activities have been carried out mainly in the States of Karnataka, Odisha, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh and Tamil Nadu.


MECON Limited MECON has carried out CSR activities during the last five years in areas such as
Construction/Repair/Installation of Toilets & bathrooms, dormitory in schools, Borewells, Solar Based Water Supply, Mobile Health Camps, Hospitals & Hygiene, Environment, Cool Air Ventilation System, Literacy Programme, Tribal Folk and traditional painting camps, Vocational Training, Augmentation of Anganwadi Centre, Skill Training for Women, Distribution of Medicine/Nutritional Supplements, contribution to PM CARES Fund, etc. CSR activities have been carried out mainly in the States of Jharkhand, Uttar Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh, Odisha


222 67 49 17 330


********

